

No. 22-429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

SALLY A. MORRIS
Six City Center, Suite 300
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 558-6161 ext. 1001
smorris@morrisemploymentlaw.com

ANDRIANNA D. KASTANEK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
LINDSAY C. HARRISON
VICTORIA HALL-PALERM
NICOLE R. ALLICOCK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| I. Statutory and Regulatory Background | 3 |
| II. Proceedings Below | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. TO ESTABLISH STANDING, LAUFER MUST DEMONSTRATE A CONCRETE, PARTICULARIZED, AND FORWARD-LOOKING INJURY. | 14 |
| II. LAUFER CANNOT ESTABLISH STANDING BASED ON HER ALLEGED INFORMATIONAL INJURY. | 16 |
| A. Laufer’s alleged injury is not concrete. | 16 |
| B. Laufer’s alleged injury is not particularized. | 22 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| C. | <i>Havens Realty</i> does not assist Laufer..... | 26 |
| D. | This Court’s “informational standing” cases do not support Laufer..... | 33 |
| III. | LAUFER CANNOT ESTABLISH STANDING BASED ON HER ALLEGED STIGMATIC INJURY. | 38 |
| A. | Laufer has not experienced, and will not experience, the type of discrimination that gives rise to Article III standing..... | 38 |
| B. | Laufer’s emotional injuries do not give rise to Article III standing..... | 43 |
| IV. | LAUFER’S INTEREST IN ENFORCING THE ADA DOES NOT GIVE HER STANDING..... | 47 |
| V. | AT A MINIMUM, THERE IS NO LONGER A CASE OR CONTROVERSY BECAUSE LAUFER HAS RECEIVED THE INFORMATION SHE SEEKS..... | 51 |
| | CONCLUSION | 53 |
| | STATUTORY APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>ACLU of Georgia v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)..... | 25 |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) | 3, 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) | 15 |
| <i>American Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) | 25 |
| <i>Brintley v. Aeroquip Credit Union</i> , 936 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) | 15 |
| <i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) | 24 |
| <i>Casillas v. Madison Avenue Associates, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 33, 37, 39 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) | 15 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 43 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... | 48 |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... | 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... | 22 |

| | |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) | 8, 11, 12, 26, 27, 28, 29, 42 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) | 49 |
| <i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) | 48 |
| <i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022) | 44 |
| <i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) | 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 21, 48 |
| <i>Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) | 33, 35, 37 |
| <i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) | 48 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) | 19, 22 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) | 16 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) | 15 |
| <i>Thole v. United States Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020) | 28 |

| | |
|--|--|
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) | 2, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 28, 29, 33, 39, 44, 45, 48, 52 |
| <i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) | 25 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) | 46 |
| <i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) | 51 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(a) | 4-5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3602(f) (1982) | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3602(f) (2023) | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3602(i) (2023) | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3604(d) | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3612(a) (1982) | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3613(a) | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5) | 40 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(A) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) | 1, 4, 19, 31 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv) | 6 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 12186(b)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1) | 4-5, 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12205 | 5 |
| Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 100 Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 | 26 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------------|
| 28 C.F.R. § 36.302(e)(1)(ii) | 2, 4, 20, 30 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 36.501 | 31 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 36.501(a)..... | 5 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 36.505 | 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c)..... | 5 |
| Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities, 75 Fed. Reg. 56,237 (Dep't of Just. 2010) | 4, 20, 32 |
| <i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 46 (2012)</i> | 45, 46 |
| <i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 47 (2012)</i> | 46 |
| <i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 48 (2012)</i> | 46 |
